

Case No. 16-2415

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

In re SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner.

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR MANDAMUS BY
RESPONDENTS THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY AND CURT SPALDING**

Of Counsel:

MARK STEIN

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of Regional Counsel
5 Post Office Square – Suite 100
(ORA 18-1)
Boston, MA 02109-3912

DAWN MESSIER

U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER E. GANGE
Environmental Defense Section
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 514-4206
Heather.Gange@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

JANUARY 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

I. NPDES PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT 4

 A. The Administrative Process for NPDES Permitting 5

 B. Setting the Effluent Limitations in NPDES Permits 7

 1. Federal Technology-Based Limits..... 7

 2. Limits Based on State Water Quality Standards..... 9

 3. Pre-November 2015 Effluent Limitations..... 9

 4. Post-November 2015 Changes in Controlling
 Federal Effluent Limit Regulations..... 11

 C. Setting Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures
 in NPDES Permits 12

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 20

I. EPA HAS NEARLY COMPETED, NOT DELAYED,
PERMITTING OF THE SCHILLER PLANT AT ISSUE IN
SIERRA CLUB I, AS WELL AS THE MERRIMACK PLANT,
WHICH WAS NOT AT ISSUE IN THAT CASE..... 21

II. THE *TRAC* FACTORS ALSO WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST
MANDAMUS IN THIS CASE 23

A.	A Rule of Reason Supports EPA’s Post- <i>Sierra Club I</i> Actions and 2017 Time Frame for Final Action on the Schiller and Merrimack Permits.....	23
B.	Health and Welfare Concerns Also Weigh Against Mandamus in This Case.....	26
C.	EPA’s Need to Balance Competing Priorities Also Weighs against Mandamus in This Case.....	27
D.	Sierra Club Does Not Identify an Interest Prejudiced by EPA’s December 2017 Time Frame	30
E.	There Is No Allegation of Impropriety.....	31
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998)18

Costle v. Pacific Legal Found.,
445 U.S. 198 (1980).....5

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)24

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....12

EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.,
426 U.S. 200 (1976).....4

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)25

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 19, 27, 28

In re City of Fall River, Mass.,
470 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2006)18

In re Core Comm’n, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)24

In re Sierra Club,
Case No. 12-1860, 2013 WL 1955877 (1st Cir. May 8, 2013)..... 1, 3, 4, 14, 18, 20, 27,
28, 29, 30

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)25

In re United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC, v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986)19

Independence Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....19

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976).....18

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Nat’l Res. Defense Fund v. EPA,
568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

NRDC v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Zegeer,
768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

Telecomm. Res. & Action Coal. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18, 24, 31

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 19, 25, 26, 28

Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood, Mass. v. FERC,
829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(8).....5

5 U.S.C. § 558..... 5, 25

5 U.S.C. § 559.....5

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....4

33 U.S.C. § 13114, 5, 7, 9

33 U.S.C. § 13139

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) 7, 8, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1326 10, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342 4, 5, 8, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1362 7, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) 6

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 7
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a) 5, 11
40 C.F.R. § 122.6 5
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(d) 5
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.41-50 4
40 C.F.R. § 122.43 14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 9, 10, 12
40 C.F.R. § 122.49 5
40 C.F.R. pt. 123 5
40 C.F.R. § 124.3 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.6 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.8 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.9 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.16 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.17 6

40 C.F.R. § 124.19	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.20(b)	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.60	7
40 C.F.R. pt. 125 Subpart H	11
40 C.F.R. pt. 125 Subpart J	13
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c).....	8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 125.73(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.90(b)	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.98	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 130.3	9
40 C.F.R. pt. 423.....	10
40 C.F.R. pts. 405-471	8

FEDERAL REGISTER

79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014)	13
80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015)	11

STATE STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 485-A:8(II)	10
--	----

STATE REGULATIONS

314 Mass. Code Regs. 4.03(1)(a)	10
314 Mass. Code Regs. 4.05(2)(a)	10

314 Mass. Code Regs. 4.05(2)(b)10

N.H. Code R. Env-Wq 1703.01(b)10

N.H. Code R. Env-Wq 1703.13(b)10
